RESOLUTION NO. 2014-88

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CARRY-OVER OF PREVIOUSLY APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012-13 GRANT FUNDS FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES WITH POLICE EXECUTIVE RESEARCH FORUM (PERF) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$45,946

WHEREAS, on May 9, 2012, City Council approved a grant application and receipt of grant funds from the U.S. Department of Justice in the amount of \$45,946 for the 2012-13 Fiscal Year; and

WHEREAS, on October 10, 2012, City Council approved reassignment of those grant funds for professional consulting services with Police Executive Research Forum (PERF); and

WHEREAS, PERF has invoiced the City for services conducted in the 2013-14 Fiscal Year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the carry-over of previously approved Fiscal Year 2012-13 grant funds in the amount of \$45,946 through Fiscal Year 2013-14 or fiscal year of final invoice.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 23rd day of April 2014.

ES COOPER. VICE

JAMES COOPER, VICE MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-88

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on April 23, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis

Jason Lindgren, City Cterk City of Elk Grove, California